
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 
Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024, at 10.00 am Ask for: 

 
James Clapson 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

03000 417 387 

 
Membership  
 
Scheme Employer Representatives (4) 
 
Kent County Council (2) Mr R Thomas (Chair) and Mr D Jeffrey 

 
District/Medway Council (1) Cllr R Carnac 

 
Police/Fire & Rescue (1)   Ms A Hartley 

 
Scheme Member Representatives (4) 
 
Active Scheme Member Representative 
 
Active Scheme Member Representative 
 
Pensioner Representatives 

 
 
Ms K King, Kent County Council 
 
Mr J Parsons, Medway Council (Vice-Chair) 
 
Mrs A Mings, Mr G Ward 

  
  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

  
1. Apologies and Substitutes  
 
2. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for this meeting  
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2024 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
4. Update from the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee  
 
5. Governance Update (Pages 7 - 16) 
 



6. Pensions Administration (Pages 17 - 30) 
 
7. Investment Update (Pages 31 - 52) 
 

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 
 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 

  
8. The Pensions Regulator's General Code (Pages 53 - 100) 
 
9. Actuarial Valuation Planning (Pages 101 - 120) 
 
10. Cyber Security Update (Pages 121 - 124) 
 
11. Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 125 - 158) 
 
12. Employer Governance Matters (Pages 159 - 210) 
 
13. ACCESS Pooling Update (Pages 211 - 214) 
 
14. McCloud & Data Rectification Update (Pages 215 - 222) 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Friday, 23 August 2024 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PENSION BOARD 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Council Chamber, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 11 June 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Mr D Jeffrey, Mrs A Mings, Mr J Parsons and 
Mr G Ward 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr C Simkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms S Surana (Investments, Accounting and Pooling Manager), 
Mr J Graham (Pension Fund Treasury and Investments Manager), Mrs C Chambers 
(Pensions Administration Manager), Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and 
Treasury) and Ms J HIlton (Senior Pension Fund Finance Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Carnac, Ms Hartley and Mrs King. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 2) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 Mrach 2024 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Future Meeting Dates  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED to note the future meeting dates. 
 
5. Update from the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mr Simkins, Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee, provided the Board 
with a verbal update on the work of the Pension Fund Committee.  During the 
update, the following points were noted: 

a. At its meeting in March the Committee considered the Business Plan 
and agreed the Budget for 2024/25 to 2026/27.  The Member Training 
Strategy and Communications Strategy were also agreed.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

b. The Committee reviewed investment performance up to 31 December 
2024, and noted the factors that had led to below benchmark 
performance.  2024 performance had shown some improvement, 
however, the situation would be kept under close review.  

c. The actions flowing out of the Investment Strategy, that was agreed last 
summer, were nearly complete and there were plans to undertake an 
asset class review that would initially look at Equity Funds.   

d. Mr Simkins attended the ACCESS meeting on 12 June.  They received 
a presentation from Tavistock who had been appointed as 
communication consultants, and there had been a good paper about 
resources detailing the complexity of the ACESS pool.   There would be 
a review of the ACESS pool to establish if its objectives had been 
achieved, and if the governance was correct.  

e. There was concern that the Government did not fully understand how 
the Pool operated.  Efforts would be made to reach out to Government 
following the General Election.   

 
2. RESOLVED to note the verbal update. 

 
6. Governance Update  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mr Buckland introduced the report detailing the Business Plan and Budget 
Update with key tasks, and an update on a number of polices.  During 
consideration of the item the following points were noted: 

a. A three year Business Plan was agreed by the Pension Fund 
Committee in March 2024.  

b. The budget for 2023/24 was underspent by just under £3millon.  The 
underspend was largely due to investment management costs being 
less than expected.  Administration costs showed an overspend mainly 
because of a correction to an accrual in 2022/23 amounting to 
£0.2million. 

c. The Fund commissioned Barnett Waddingham to undertake an 
assessment of how well the Fund meet the requirements of the General 
Code.  The Code was issued by the Pension Regulator in January 
2024.  The exercise was due to be complete by the end of June 2024, 
and the results would be reported back to the Board.  

d. A letter regarding efficiencies within Local Government Pension 
Schemes had been received from the Local Government Minister 
Simon Hoare.  A response would be submitted by the 19 July deadline.  

 
2. RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
7. Kent Pension Fund Audit Plan  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Ms Surana introduced the item noting that Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT) had 
been award the contract to audit the Fund for the next 5 years.  
 

2. Mr Williams, Key Audit Partner - GT, provided the Board with a presentation 
detailing the indicative Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2024.  The 

Page 2



 

3 

Plan had been agreed with Managers and by the Governance and Audit 
Committee.  During consideration of the item, the following points were noted: 

a. GT would commence the final accounts audit imminently and intended 
to complete the task in September 2024. 

b. The audit fee had increased in line with the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments’ scale of fees set for 2023/24. 

c. The Plan did not include an audit of net zero carbon emission 
commitments; however, this may form part of GT’s audit remit in the 
future.  

d. GT was fully resourced to undertake the work.  The Pension Fund Audit 
was prioritised in recognition that it was a key audit.  A separate GT 
team would undertake the audit of the Council’s main accounts which 
were planned for completion by the end of October 2024. 

 
3. RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
8. Pensions Administration  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Mrs Chambers introduced the report noting some of the key areas of progress.  
During consideration of the item, the following points were noted: 

a. Reporting of the Key Performance Indicators was going well.  The 
Report had been updated to make it easier to identify where 
improvements were required.  

b. The recruitment process was ongoing and had provided opportunities 
for career progression within the existing teams. 

c. The My Pension Online self-service system was now live, and a new 
telephony system would go live in July 2024. 

d. Users were encouraged the use of the self-service system as this would 
enable staff to focus on more complicated, higher priority cases. 

e. Staff were thanked for their efforts that had resulted in just nine 
outstanding returns for the year end exercise.  

f. The roll-out of the iConnect system had the potential to generate 
significant workload efficiencies.  It was intended that all employers 
would be using the iConnect system by the end of 2025. 

g. In the past there had been some variation in how staff designated 
cases.  This had led to some inaccuracies in case work performance 
reporting, which had now been addressed through a change in 
reporting.      

h. The Chairman drew Member’s attention to the new Pension 
Overpayment and Write Off Policy that was included as an annex to the 
report.  

 
2. RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
9. Investment Update  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mr Graham introduced the report which updated the Board on the investment 
activities and performance of the Fund since the last meeting.  He noted that: 

a. A significant amount of due diligence was undertaken as part of the 
transition of assets to Emerging Markets Equities.  

Page 3



 

4 

b. The new strategic asset allocation had now been implemented,  and 
there would now be a review of the underlying portfolio composition 
within each asset class.  

c. Work had been underway to develop the Responsible Investment 
Policy.  The Policy had been drafted with input from the Responsible 
Investment Working Group (RIWG) and any comments from the Board 
were welcome.  

d. RIWG now had formal Terms of Reference and the Board was asked to 
nominate a representative to observe the Group.  
 

2. During consideration of the item, it was noted that: 
a. Mr Parsons had attended the RIWG in the past. 
b. Mr Buckland agreed to speak to the RIWG Chairman about the 

potential to allow Board Members to substitute for their nominated 
observer.  

c. Over the long term, equity protection had proved itself to be a 
successful strategy to reduce risk, however, it had contributed to the 
below benchmark performance of the Fund over the last year.   

 
3. RESOLVED to note the report and nominate Mr Parsons as the Board’s 

observer on the Responsible Investment Working Group. 
 
 
Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to minutes) 

 
10. Cyber Security  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mr Perera, Mercer, provided the Board with a presentation about cyber 
security.  He gave some recent examples of cyber attacks on pension 
schemes and provided an overview of cyber security legislation.  The final 
element of the presentation explained what the Kent Pension Fund was doing 
to prepare and protect itself.  
 

2. During consideration of the item the following points were noted: 
a. Mercer had assisted the officers to produce a draft Cyber Security 

Policy and Incident Response Plan.  
b. A statement could be paced on the website to advise employers and 

members of what the Fund was doing to promote cyber security and 
remind users of their own responsibilities.  

c. The Fund would help to protect its members by having strong cyber 
controls, such as multistep verification when accessing accounts.  

d. A cyber attack was the highest scoring risk on the Fund’s Risk Register. 
e. Consideration would be given to the best way of circulating confidential 

agenda papers to Board Members.  

Page 4



 

5 

f. The Chair’s email address needed amendment from Rob to Robert on 
page six of the Incident Response Plan. 

g. Payroll was manged on behalf of KCC, it was understood that there 
was a backup of data that could be used if a cyber attack took place.  
Mr Buckland offered to investigate whether the payer would be liable for 
the costs incurred to a member as a result of lack of payment due to a 
cyber attack.  

h. In the event of a data breach, those affected would be advised in 
accordance with KCC’s guidance and procedures on data breaches.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note Kent Pension Fund Cyber Security Policy and Incident 

Response Plan, and recommended them to the Pension Fund Committee for 
approval. 

 
11. Risk Register  
(Item 11) 
 

1. Mr Buckland introduced the report noting that it was in a new format that would 
continue to evolve as it became embedded.  He highlighted that 29 key risks 
had been identified, of which there were no risks with a red rating, 7 risks with 
an amber rating and 22 risks with a green rating.    
 

2. During consideration of the item the following points were noted: 
a. Failure to achieve the net zero commitment was currently considered a 

low risk because there was a plan of action in place.  It was expected 
that the risk level may rise and fall over time and progress would be 
closely monitored.  

b. The full Risk Register would continue to be presented to the Board 
going forwards.  

c. In future the report would have green and red arrows to indicate 
changes in risk rating.  

d. The inclusion of political risk would be considered.  
 

3. RESOLVED to note the Risk Register and the revised format.  
 
12. Employer Governance Matters  
(Item 12) 
 

1. Mr Graham introduced the report that comprised of two parts.  The first part 
provided an update on employer admissions, noting that the number of 
employers had increased by four.  The second part provided an update on 
backdated admissions and noted that there were 33 cases currently 
outstanding.  
 

2. During consideration of the item, the following points were noted: 
a. There was regular engagement with employers to try and minimise 

backdated admissions.  A financial incentive may help to encourage 
employers to focus on good practice.  

b. It was good for the Board to be able to monitor progress on the number 
of backdated admissions.  

Page 5



 

6 

c. There had been instances when an employee had been impacted due 
to the backdated admission process.  In some cases, a payment could 
be made that was then adjusted once the process was complete.   

 
3. RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
13. ACCESS Pooling Update  
(Item 13) 
 

1. Mr Graham introduced the report summarising the activities of the ACCESS 
pool.  The report provided an overview of the discussions at the ACCESS 
Joint Committee held in March 24.  Mr Graham also noted that Mr Simkins had 
provided the Board with a brief update from the most recent June ACCESS 
Joint Committee during his Chairman’s update earlier in the agenda.  
 

2. During consideration of the item, the following points were noted: 
a. The Local Pension Board observer arrangements were due to be 

reviewed following a year of formal implementation.  Any feedback from 
Board Members could be passed on to the ACCESS Support Unit.  The 
main comments from Members were: 

i. The room layout led to a difficulty in hearing what was said. 
ii. Consideration should be given to allowing observers to speak 

during the meeting, not just at the end. 
iii. An option to attend virtually would enable more people to attend.   

 
3. RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
14. McCloud & Data Rectification Update  
(Item 14) 
 

1. Mrs Chambers introduced the report and noted that ITM were undertaking a 
significant amount of data cleansing and data validation work.  ITM have also 
been chasing employers who have been slow to comply with data requests.  
 

2. During consideration of the item the following points were noted: 
a. A tender exercise was underway to find a provider to undertake 

clearance of the backlog.  ITM were unable to carry out the work 
because they did not have access the Altair system which was owned 
by Heywood.   

b. ITM have been issued with a contract change notice.   
c. The backlog involved a couple of thousand records.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension 
[...]
 Landmark 
pensions review part of Government’s mission to ‘boost growth and make 
every part of Britain better off’: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/chancellor-vows-big-bang-on-growth-to-
boost-investment-and-savings 

4.3 Following on from this press release on 16 August 2024 it was announced that 
the Chancellor of the Exchequer had launched the review to “boost 
investment, increase saver returns and tackle waste in the pensions system.” 
The Government published the Terms of Reference of the review: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pensions-review-terms-of-
reference-phase-one/terms-of-reference 

4.4 It is very early in the process to draw any conclusions on the potential impact 
of this review on the LGPS and the Kent Fund, although it is encouraging that 
review states that “it is looking for ‘co-creation with industry and the Local 
Government Pension Scheme’ as ‘an essential part of the review process’”, so 
it is hoped that input form the LGPS will be considered. 

4.5 It would appear that this review and associated work is likely to progress 
quickly, and therefore officers will ensure that Board and Committee are 
updated on a regular basis. 

 
 
 
Nick Buckland 
Head of Pensions and Treasury 
Kent Pension Fund 
 
03000 413984 
nick.buckland@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
September 2024 
 

 

 
  

Page 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/chancellor-vows-big-bang-on-growth-to-boost-investment-and-savings
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/chancellor-vows-big-bang-on-growth-to-boost-investment-and-savings
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pensions-review-terms-of-reference-phase-one/terms-of-reference
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pensions-review-terms-of-reference-phase-one/terms-of-reference
mailto:nick.buckland@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

Kent Pension Board Action Log  
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Agenda Item Action/Question Outcome Complete 
(Y/N) 

28/11/2023 General Board access to all 
Committee papers 

Nick Buckland 
confir
[...]
ure 
Board meetings 

This will now be 
included as a 
standing item in 
future reporting 

Y 

11/06/2024 Investment 
update – RI 
Working group 

Confirmation of 
whether a substitute 
can attend RIWG 
meetings if Joe 
Parsons unavailable 

This has been 
agreed 

Y 

11/06/2024 Investment 
update – RI 
Working group 

Dates of future 
meetings to be 
circulated to Board 

Meetings have 
now been 
agreed and will 
be circulated 

N 

11/06/2024 Cyber Security Concern of security of 
non KCC email 
addresses for Board 
and Committee 
members 

Officers to 
investigate with 
KCC colleagues 

N 

11/06/2024 Cyber Security Query over ability of 
pensioner payroll to 
be able to operate in 
the case of a cyber 
attack 

Response 
received and 
emailed to 
Board members 
in June 2024 

Y 

11/06/2024 Access update Feedback from Chair 
and Vice Chair on 
format of Access Join 
Committee meetings 

Officers fed 
back to Access 
Support Unit 
and informed a 
paper to be 

Y 

Page 11



presented to 
Joint Committee 
in September. 

 

Page 12



 

Kent County Council | 03000 41 34 88 | www.kentpensionfund.co.uk 

17th July 2024 
 

Invicta House, 
County Hall, 

Maidstone, 
Kent, 

ME14 1XX 
 
Michelle Warbis, 
Deputy Director 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
2 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DF 
 
Cc:  Teresa Clay  

email: lgpensions@levellingup.gov.uk 
 
 
Dear Ms Warbis 
 
Efficiencies in Local Government and the management of Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds 
 
We are writing in response to the letter sent by former Minister for Local 
Government Simon Hoare to LGPS Funds on 15th May 2024, asking for responses on 
asset pooling and efficiency, including in relation to governance and benefits of 
greater scale. Authority to respond to the letter was delegated by the Kent 
Pension Fund Committee to the Head of Pensions and Treasury and the Committee 
Chairman. 
 
Background 
 
The Kent Pension Fund is administered by Kent County Coun
[...]
mmary:  
 
To provide a summary of the Fund’s investment strategy, asset allocation, 
performance, and responsible investment activity. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is asked to note the report. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides the Board with an update on the Fund’s investment activity 

and performance, as well as on responsible investment developments that have 
taken place since the Board’s last meeting.  
 

2. Investment Strategy update 
 

2.1 As reported to the Board previously, the Pension Fund Committee completed 
the implementation of the new strategic asset allocation in Q2 2024. 
 

3. Intra Asset Class Review  
 

3.1 Officers have now commenced stage two of the implementation plan which 
focuses on reviewing portfolio composition on an asset class by asset class 
basis. The purpose of this review is to ensure the Fund’s mandates remain 
suitably aligned with the investment objectives as well as to identify 
opportunities to progress asset pooling. As reported at the Board’s last meeting, 
the review will begin with the equity allocation (which dominates the Fund’s risk 
and return profile). This work will be followed by a review of the fixed income 
mandates and will then conclude with the alternative asset classes. 
 

3.2 At its last meeting, the Committee received a report on the initial findings of the 
equity allocation review from the Investment Consultant, Mercer, which provided 
an opportunity for the Committee to provide feedback for developing the final 
proposals.  
 

3.3. Officers and the Investment Consultant will use the initial findings and the 
Committee’s feedback to finalise recommendations for the future equity portfolio 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



and a final report will be brought to the Committee at its meeting in September, 
for decision.  

 
4. Infrastructure 

 
4.1 At its meeting in June, the Committee received an update on infrastructure 

allocation planning.  The findings of a commi
[...]
	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2024
	Minutes

	5 Governance Update
	4.2	On 20 July 2024 the Government issued a press release titled: Chancellor vows 'big bang on growth' to boost investment and savings - Landmark pensions review part of Government’s mission to ‘boost growth and make every part of Britain better off’: https://www.gov.uk/government/news/chancellor-vows-big-bang-on-growth-to-boost-investment-and-savings
	Kent Pension Fund response to Ministers letter - July 2024

	6 Pensions Administration
	May to July 2024 Performance Report - Appendix 1
	iConnect Onboarded Employers and Active Member Numbers - Appendix 2

	7 Investment Update
	Q2 2024 Performance Report-Appendix1
	Q2 2024 Fund Performance
	Market Commentary
	Asset Allocation – 30 June 2024
	Fund Manager Summary
	Historical Performance
	Discrete Performance
	Asset Class Performance
	Risk vs Return – Asset Class Level
	Detailed Performance by Manager
	Appendix
	Benchmarks and Targets
	Risk vs Return – Equities and Fixed Income
	Risk vs Return – Absolute Return and Property
	Risk vs Return - Alternatives
	Slide Number 15


	8 The Pensions Regulator's General Code
	Appendix 1 – Kent Pension Fund Code of Practice Review (1 July 2024)

	9 Actuarial Valuation Planning
	Annex 1  Valuation planning paper

	10 Cyber Security Update
	11 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Appendix 1 KPF Risk Register

	12 Employer Governance Matters
	Appendix One -  Employer risk analysis June 2024
	Appendix Two -  GAD Section 13 summary
	Appendix Three - BW  Section 13 summary

	13 ACCESS Pooling Update
	14 McCloud & Data Rectification Update
	Appendix 1 Kent CC Project Update Report - 2024 08 09




Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Council Chamber, Sessions
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 3 September 2024.

PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Ms K King, Mrs A Mings and Mr J Parsons
ALSO PRESENT:

IN ATTENDANCE: MsL Savage (Pensions Administration Performance and
Operations Manager), MrJ Graham (Pension Fund Treasury and Investments
Manager), Mrs C Chambers (Pensions Administration Manager), Mr N Buckland
(Head of Pensions and Treasury), Mrs E Green (Senior Pensions Programme
Manager) and Mr J Clapson (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Apologies and Substitutes
(Item 1)

Apologies were received from Mr Jeffrey, Ms Hartley, Clir Carnac and Mr Ward.

2. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for
this meeting
(Item 2)

Mr Thomas declared that he was a trustee of Active Life Ltd.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2024
(Iltem 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2024 were correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chair.

4. Update from the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee
(Item 4)

1. Mr Buckland provided the Board with and update on behalf of the Committee
Chairman who was unable to attend the meeting. He briefly detailed some of
the items considered by the Committee at the last meeting. This included the
Responsible Investment Policy, that was now published on the Council’s
website, and the response to the letter received from the former Minister for
Local Government, Simon Hoare, regarding the efficiency of Local
Government Pension Funds.

2. RESOLVED to note the verbal update.

5. Governance Update
(Item 5)



1. Mr Buckland and Clare Chambers introduced the report.

2. During consideration of the item the following points were noted:

a.

It was good practice to review the Governance Policy and Compliance
Statement each year. They would be considered by the Board and
Committee around the beginning of 2025.

. The Escalations Policy detailed the process of escalating matters when

engagement with an employer was poor. It would be shared at the next
meeting and was awaiting formal adoption.
A significant proportion of the backlog involved frozen funds. Once a
provider was in place to work through the backlog, employers would be
encouraged to chase frozen fund members.

. Consideration would be given to the most appropriate method of

sharing confidential agenda to the Board and Committee.

The future meeting dates of the Responsible Investment Working Party
would be shared with the Board to allow Members to plan for
substitutions if required.

3. RESOLVED to note the report.

6. Pensions Administration

(Item 6)

1. Mrs Chambers introduced the report noting some of the key areas of progress.

2. During consideration of the item, the following points were noted:

a.

Although service delivery times had increased, there had not been a
drop in customer satisfaction and plans were in place to overcome the
issues that led to this drop in performance.

The My Pension Online self-service system was live. There had been a
lot of communication with members to encourage uptake of the online
system.

The new telephony system was now live and provided a better service
to members through the better management of calls.

. Members offered their congratulations to the officer who had recently

achieved a Chartered Institute of Payroll Professionals qualification in
Pensions Administration.

Work was underway on the performance dashboard. It would provide a
more easily digestible summary of performance. If available, the
dashboard would be brought to the next meeting for the Board to
consider.

In the past there had been some variation in how staff designated
cases. This had led to some inconsistency in case work performance
reporting, that has been addressed through a change in reporting
processes.

. After the meeting, Members would be provided with more detail about

the number and percentage of employers and members who were not
yet signed up to the iConnect system.

3. RESOLVED to note the report.



7. Investment Update
(Iltem 7)

1. Mr Graham introduced the report which updated the Board on the investment
activities and performance of the Fund since the last meeting.

2. During consideration of the item, it was noted that:

a. Following completion of the strategic asset allocation review, work was
now underway to review of the portfolio by asset class. This was stage
two of the Implementation Plan and would start with equity as it was the
largest area. An update would be provided at the next meeting.

b. It was too early to tell what impact the implementation of the new
Investment Strategy would have on performance. However,
performance was regularly reviewed, and the Strategy would be
updated at least once every three years.

c. There would be a review of asset managers. It would look at how they
had performed in the past and how they were expected to perform in
the future.

d. The Responsible Investment policy set out guidelines for decision
making and helped to focus the work of the investment managers.

3. RESOLVED to note the report and nominate Mr Parsons as the Board’s
observer of the Responsible Investment Working Group.

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting for the following
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open access to minutes)

8. The Pensions Regulator's General Code
(Item 8)

1. Ms Green introduced the report.

2. Mr Paul, Barnett Waddingham, provided the Board with a presentation about
the Pension Regulators General Code. He began by setting out the
background, then detailed that the code was split in 53 modules and advised
that the Fund was found to comply well with the Code.

3. During consideration of the item the following points were noted:
a. The analysis had been very useful. The Board would be kept up to
date on the impact of any Government reviews.
b. The regulator worked collaboratively with employers and funds. Fines
were rare and were only issued as a last resort.



c. The code was mainly aimed to bring small funds and schemes who had
poor governance, up to a reasonable standard. The Kent Fund had no
key failures.

4. RESOLVED to note the report.

9. Actuarial Valuation Planning
(Iltem 9)

1. Mr Buckland introduced the report that planned for the valuation scheduled to
take place in 2025.

2. Ms McGuire and Mr Muir, Barnett Waddingham, provided the following update:

a. Work had been underway with officers to plan for the valuation. There

would also be meetings with stakeholders and engagement with
employers.

b. Further training would be offered to Members as part of the process.
Enlighten was a program that offered bitesize training videos for
Members and contained specific information about the 2025 valuation.

c. The valuation was like a health check of the Fund. It would start on 31
March 2025 and be completed by 31 March 2026.

d. The overall aim was to keep contribution rates stable and affordable for
employers.

3. During consideration of the item the following points were noted:
a. Climate risk would be incorporated into the valuation for the first time.
b. It was intended that McCloud data would be included in valuation.
c. There would be more engagement with employers than in previous
valuations.
d. Thanks were offered to Barnett Waddingham for their work so far.

4. RESOLVED to note the report.

10. Cyber Security Update
(Item 10)

1. Ms Green introduced the report and advised that the next major step would
involve a crisis test.

2. During consideration of the item, the following points were noted:

a. Work had been underway with the KCC Counter Fraud team to
implement two factor authentication when members log in to their
accounts.

b. The Board would continue to receive progress updates at future
meetings.

RESOLVED to note the report

11. Pension Fund Risk Register
(ltem 11)



1. Mr Buckland introduced the report noting that there were 29 risks. 21 of the
risks received a green rating and 8 received an amber rating.

2. During consideration of the item the following points were noted:

a. The governance risk was in relation to the KCC Election in 2025. It was
possible that experienced Members who sat on the Committee might
not be re-elected and there needed to be appropriate induction and
training in place to ensure that new Members were able to contribute
effectively within their role.

b. Consideration would be given to training a pool of substitute Members
for the Board and Committee.

c. It was good to see that the risk register was regularly updated.

3. RESOLVED to note the report.

12. Employer Governance Matters
(ltem 12)

1. Mr Graham introduced the report that provided an update on the following
areas:

a. The fund employers.

b. Backdated admissions and employer risk analysis.

c. The outcome of the Government Actuary Department’'s Section 13
review of the 2022 Triennial Valuation.

d. Confirmation of employer matters agreed by the Pension Fund
Committee at the meeting on 27 June 2024.

2. During consideration of the item the following points were noted:

a. Member contributions were set a national level, and employer
contributions were set locally.

b. Some employers were required to have a bond or guarantor to enter
the scheme, it could be beneficial for employers to have a guarantor as
it reduced their liability.

c. Contribution receipts had increased compared to last year and was
largely due to wage growth but could also be caused by an increase in
staff numbers and rate changes.

d. It was likely that there would be a review of employer costs as part of
the expected Government review.

3. RESOLVED to note the report.

13. ACCESS Pooling Update
(Item 13)

1. Mr Graham introduced the report that provided a summary of the activities of
the ACCESS pool and an update on the Fund’s current position with respect to
pooling.

2. During consideration of the item the following points were noted:
a. The Committee would be asked to agree the appointment of a new
operator at its meeting on 19 September.



b.

In relation to the Third Party Review, ACCESS Members felt that an
Independent Chair was not required and agreed to recruit to four posts
within the ACCESS Support Unit.

The Board had the opportunity to send an observer the ACCESS
meeting scheduled for 2 December.

. The Terms of Reference of the Pension Review had been released and

more information was expected to be announced in the October budget.

3. RESOLVED to note the report.

14. McCloud & Data Rectification Update

(ltem 14)

1. Ms Green introduced the report.

2. During consideration of the item the following points were noted:

a.

b.

Work had continued with ITM who have been liaising with employers to
collect, cleanse and verify data.

The Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government made
regulations before the 31 August 2024 deadline that removed the
requirement to include McCloud information in 2023/24 Annual Benefit
Statements.

Guidance had been released recommending public sector pension
schemes connect to the National Dashboard by 31 October 2025. The
legal deadline for connection was 31 October 2026.

3. RESOLVED to note the report.



